WF-2000 Series AIO User’s Manual (Ver. 1.4, Aug./2016) ------------- 1
AIO User Manual
 WF-2000 Series
Wi-Fi I/O Module
WF-2000 Series AIO User’s Manual (Ver. 1.4, Aug./2016) ------------- 2
Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are under warranty regarding

2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
WF-2000 Series AIO User’s Manual (Ver. 1.4, Aug./2016) ------------- 57
Type Code Input Range Data Format +F.S -F.S
Engineering Unit +1.0000 -1.0000
0Ah -1 to +1 V
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
Engineering Unit +500.00 -500.00
0Bh -500 to +500 mV
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
Engineering Unit +150.00 -150.00
0Ch -150 to +150 mV
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
Engineering Unit +20.000 -20.000
0Dh -20 to +20 mA
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
Engineering Unit +760.00 -210.00
0Eh
Type J
Thermocouple
-210 to 760°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF DCA2
Engineering Unit +1372.0 -0270.0
0Fh
Type K
Thermocouple
-270 to 1372°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF E6D0
Engineering Unit +400.00 -270.00
10h
Type T
Thermocouple
-270 to 400°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF A99A
Engineering Unit 1000.0 -0270.0
11h
Type E
Thermocouple
-270 to 1000°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF DD71
Engineering Unit +1768.0 +0000.0
12h
Type R
Thermocouple
0 to 1768°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000
Engineering Unit +1768.0 +0000.0
13h
Type S
Thermocouple
0 to 1768°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000
Engineering Unit +1820.0 +0000.0
14h
Type B
Thermocouple
0 to 1820°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000
WF-2000 Series AIO User’s Manual (Ver. 1.4, Aug./2016) ------------- 58
Type Code Input Range Data Format +F.S -F.S
Engineering Unit +1300.0 -0270.0
15h
Type N
Thermocouple
-270 to 1300°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF E56B
Engineering Unit +2320.0 +0000.0
16h
Type C
Thermocouple
0 to 2320°C 2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000
Engineering Unit +20.000 +00.000
1Ah 0 to +20 mA
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
Note:
Getting the 0x7FFF value in all of the thermocouple type codes, it means
that the thermocouple wires are broken.
A.2 Analog Output Type and Data Format Table
Type Code Input Range Data Format +F.S -F.S
Engineering Unit +20.000 +00.000
30h 0 to +20 mA
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
Engineering Unit +20.000 +04.000
31h +4 to +20 mA
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
Engineering Unit +10.000 +00.000
32h 0 to +10 V
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
Engineering Unit +10.000 -10.000
33h -10 to +10 V
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
Engineering Unit +05.000 +00.000
34h 0 to +5 V
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
Engineering Unit +05.000 -05.000
35h -5 to +5 V
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
WF-2000 Series AIO User’s Manual (Ver. 1.4, Aug./2016) ------------- 59
A.3 CJC (cold junction compensation) Definition
Type Input Range Data Format +F.S -F.S
Engineering Unit +100.00 -030.00
CJC -30 to +100 ℃
2’s comp HEX 03E8 FED4
A.4 RTD Input Type and Data Format Table
Type Code Input Range Data Format +F.S -F.S
Engineering unit +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000 20h
Platinum 100
α= 0.00385
-100 ~ 100°C Ohm +138.50 +060.25
Engineering unit +100.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 21h
Platinum 100
α= 0.00385
0 ~ 100°C Ohm +138.50 +100.00
Engineering unit +200.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 22h
Platinum 100
 α= 0.00385
0 ~ 200°C Ohm +175.84 +100.00
Engineering unit +600.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 23h
Platinum 100
 α= 0.00385
0 ~ 600°C Ohm +313.59 +100.00
Engineering unit +100.00 -100.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000 24h
Platinum 100
 α= 0.003916
-100 ~ 100°C Ohm +139.16 +059.58
Engineering unit +100.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 25h
Platinum 100
 α= 0.003916
0 ~ 100°C Ohm +139.16 +100.00
Engineering unit +200.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 26h
Platinum 100
 α= 0.003916
0 ~ 200°C Ohm +177.13 +100.00
Engineering unit +600.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 27h
Platinum 100,
α= 0.003916
0 ~ 600°C Ohm +317.28 +100.00
WF-2000 Series AIO User’s Manual (Ver. 1.4, Aug./2016) ------------- 60
Engineering unit +100.00 -080.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 999A 28h
Nickel 120
-80 ~ 100°C
Ohm +200.64 +066.60
Engineering unit +100.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 29h
Nickel 120
0 ~ 100°C
Ohm +200.64 +120.60
Engineering unit +600.00 -200.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF D556 2Ah
Platinum 1000
α= 0.00385
-200 ~ 600°C Ohm +3137.1 +0185.2
Engineering unit +150.00 -020.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF EEEF 2Bh
Cu 100
 α= 0.00421
-20 ~ 150°C Ohm +163.17 +091.56
Engineering unit +200.00 +000.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 0000 2Ch
Cu 100
 α= 0.00427
0 ~ 200°C Ohm +167.75 +090.34
Engineering unit +150.00 -020.00
2’s comp HEX 7FFF EEEF 2Dh